© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON

STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

Ti mot hy All egri
Conpl ai nant,
V. File No. EC 2024-0015
Evergy M ssouri West,
Inc., d/bl/la Evergy

M ssouri West,
Respondent .

N N e N N N N N N

MONDAY, MARCH 4, 2024
1: 00 p. m

Jefferson GCty, MO 65101
vi a WebEXx

VOLUME |

JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

(Due to the quality of the recorded nedia, portions
were unable to be transcribed and incl ude inaudible
portions. The transcript nay al so include

m sinterpreted words and/or unidentified speakers.
The transcri ber was not present at the tine of the
recording; therefore, this transcript should not be
consi dered verbatim)

TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA El CKEN

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

] ] ] Page 2
(Background noi se in audio.)

(Silence in audio.)

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Good afternoon. This is
John Clark. 1'mthe regulatory | aw judge overseei ng
this proceeding today. It's now 1:00 o' clock. It
doesn't appear that we have as many conpl ai nants here
as | expected so far, so I'mgoing to wait just a few
mnutes to see if | get sonme nore conpl ai nants, and
then | will go ahead and start the procedural
conference. So we're just going to wait a coupl e of
m nutes. |f you have joined, and you are -- | would
ask that you remain nuted until it's -- until you need
to speak, just so that it's easier for everybody el se
who is on the Wbex.

UNI DENTI FI ED MALE: (I naudi bl e) .

(Silence in audio.)

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Judge d ark, Tinothy
Al legri here. Mst of the people wth such
ridiculously short notice of this call are not going
to be participating, so -- but | would give them naybe
a couple nore mnutes, |ike you suggested, just to see
I f they are, but we have been in contact wth
everyone, and Denise and | are together on this call.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you,
M. Allegri.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

. ) Page 3
|"'mgoing to go ahead. [It's 1:02 right

now. |'magoing to give a few nore mnutes, so we'l]|
start at 1:05.

(Silence in audio.)

LAW JUDGE CLARK: kay. Kayla, | don't
know if we've started recording yet, but we're going
to go on the record.

So Kayla, if we haven't, if you would start
recor di ng.

Today is March the 4th, and the current
time is 1:00 p.m, and this procedural web -- this
procedural conference is being conducted via Wbex.
The conm ssion has set aside this tine for a
procedural conference in the case captioned as Ti not hy
Al l egri, conplainant versus Evergy M ssouri West,
| ncor por at ed, doi ng business as Evergy M ssouri West,
respondent, and that is file nunber, EC 2024-0015.

W don't have a court reporter today so
this procedural conference is being recorded and that
recording will be sent out and transcribed, and then
that transcript wll be uploaded to EFIS, the
conmm ssion's electronic filing system where anybody
wll be able to access and -- and view that.

My nane is John Cark. |'mthe regulatory

| aw j udge overseeing this matter. |'mgoing to begin

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

by asking the attorneys to enter their appearance
starting wth Evergy M ssouri West.

MR. STEINER: This is Roger Steiner,
attorney for Evergy M ssouri West. JimFischer also
online, outside counsel for Evergy M ssouri West.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Steiner.

On behal f of the conm ssion staff.

M5. SCURLOCK: Whitney Scurl ock on behal f
of the staff of the Mssouri Public Service
Commi ssi on.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Scurl ock.

Do | have anyone today fromthe Ofice of
t he Public Counsel ?

MR. POSTON: Marc Poston appearing for the
O fice of the Public Counsel.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Poston.

Now, conpl ainants, | believe, are still not
represented by an attorney; is that correct,

M. Alegri?

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: That's correct.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. And you said that
a nunber of people weren't able to be here today. [|I'm
going to quickly run dowmn -- and if you're here, just
|l et me know that you're here so | have a record of it.

Candace Robertson. Carl Wuden. Chad Krunmrel .

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 4




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Charl es Bracken.

CHARLES BRACKEN: Yes.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Bracken.

Cheryl Hedden. Cheryl Wuden. Colette
Collett. David Handly. David Berg.

DAVI D BERG  Here.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Berg.

Deni se Allegri.

DENI SE ALLEGRI: Here.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Allegri.

Donal d Rasa. Dorothy Bell. Dwayne Marsh.
G en WIlfe. Jesse Geen.

JESSE GREEN: Here, Your Honor.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. G een.

Jessica Krummel. Kendra Butner. Letha
Bol and. Marjorie Dyer. Mark Hill. Norman Howard.
Rebecca Marsh. Rhonda Berg.

RHONDA BERG.  Here.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Scott Rasa. Thank you,

Ms. Berg.
Scott Rasa. Steven Robertson. Steven
Dyer. Steven Bell. Susan Bracken.
SUSAN BRACKEN: Here.
LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Bracken.
Theresa Howard. Tinothy Allegri, for the
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 5




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Page 6
record.

TI MOTHY ALLECRI: Hey.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Allegri.

Victor Butner. And Walter Dyer.

Al right. W've done entries of
appear ance.

Now, when we had one prior procedural
conference and that was for the purpose of trying to
wor k out a hearing date and schedul e, and that was
back before this was deened a non-snmall fornal
conplaint. At sone point prior to the January hearing
date the parties, | guess, M. Allegri filed a notion,
and then | allowed tine for other conplainants to
weigh in to basically cancel and reschedul e the
hearing so that the parties could engage with
medi ation, and this is a non-conmm ssion nedi ati on,
al t hough the conmm ssion does do nediations. This is a
non- conmm ssion nmediation. Now !l -- | do not want to
know what happened in nediation because that is
confidential. |It's considered settlenent, and there
Is no reason that | should know it and -- and frankly,
t hose kinds of confidential things should be kept from
me. However, | amentitled to know if nediation is
ongoi ng because that may change how to schedul e t hi ngs

whet her it's been conpl eted and whet her issues were

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

) Page 7
resolved or not. So can sonebody enlighten ne as to

whet her nediation is ongoing at this point?

TIMOTHY ALLEGRI: Tim Al legri here.

M. Fischer, if you don't mnd -- or the -- and
Steiner. So, yeah, the nediation is ongoing. And
does that -- how does that matter?

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Well, it matters in that
| can schedul e another hearing date, but --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Yeah.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- currently, hearing
dates are in demand, so if --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Ckay.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- | schedule a hearing
date and | have to cancel it again or reasonably close
to the hearing, then |I'm preventing possibly another
party fromhaving a hearing date that they -- they
m ght be ready to go ahead with. So I'mreluctant to
while nediation is ongoing --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Yeah.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: -- to schedule --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Right.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- further hearing dates
close. So --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Ckay.

LAW JUDGE CLARK:

- at this point --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

. . ) Page 8
MR. STEINER: Judge this is Roger Steiner.

This is --

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Yes, M. Steiner.

MR. STEINER. So | agree with you. | think
there's another nediation tonorrow, | believe. It
m ght nmake nore sense just to, in a nonth, schedul e
anot her prehearing or sonething like that to see
anot her status or we can report the status or whatever
I s best for you.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Well, let ne think
about that, and I'Il try to nmake a deci sion before the
end of this procedural conference, but thank you for
| etting me know.

MR. STEI NER:  Ckay.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | wanted to know where it
was, and | woul d have been surprised if nediation had
been a one-day thing.

Now, next on ny list, M. Allegri, you had
filed --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Yes. Just a -- yeah.
We're not |agging enpathy with the situation there at
all. But perhaps, the mddle of May, so just |ike the
court hearings, they're continued to another date. So
havi ng setting a -- setting the evidentiary hearing

for the end of March woul d be ridi cul ous, but we were

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Page 9

t hi nking the mddle of May as a reasonable tine frane,
soif it were -- if -- if nediation is successful,
then it won't -- it would not inpact other schedul es,

t he ot her hearings you m ght have, Judge Clark. So if
we could nail it down and know where we're at to know
the tinme frame that would be beneficial in our opinion
for the nedi ati on.

LAWJUDGE CLARK:  And | -- | certainly -- |
can see that point, too. Like |I said, why don't we
get to the schedule --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Ckay.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: -- part here inalittle
bit. I'mlooking at May, which you have to realize is
there are, | believe, currently seven judges. There
are five comm ssioners. The conm ssioners |ike to, as
much as possible, attend these hearings, either
virtually or in person. So it's really -- it's less
ny time as it is splitting up the tine --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Ckay.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- with the
conm ssioners. Currently, it looks like -- | knew we
were full through May, so I'mglad you said May. My
| ooks pretty full. June looks like it is starting to
clear up a little bit, but I mght be able to
squeeze -- it mght be possible to squeeze sonething

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

) ) Page 10
into May, if necessary --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Ckay.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: -- done in April. And in
addition to hearings, there's also certain conferences
that certain comm ssioners are obliged to go to.

Al right. M. Alegri, you had filed a
notion, and you had titled it, second notion for
conm ssion to provide explanation, and in that notion,
you had asked ne to provide in witing at
10: 00 o' clock, prior to today's conference, answers to
several questions, which | did not do, and what |'m
going to do instead is informyou on a one by one why
|'"'mnot going to be doing that with each of these.

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: | -- | appreciate that,
but if you can put it in witing, that would be fine
rather than wait for the m nutes, so you can forego
t hat expl anation for now.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: Well, | -- since it is
going to have an effect on it, I'mgoing to go ahead
and do it. It is --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Ckay.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: You asked that -- that
the comm ssion provide the rules for filing exhibits
on Mssouri's EFIS to provide the Mssouri statute and

comm ssion rule for deadline, tineline of rescheduling

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Page 11
preheari ng conference, and evidentiary hearing. To ny

know edge, there's none. To provide the M ssour
statutes for conmm ssion rule for deadline, timng --
tinmeline of making order or regarding the results of
the staff, report staff, and vacate staff

I nvestigation to provide the Mssouri statute or
comm ssion rule that governs the timng of which the
comm ssion nust act on an investigation findings in
any conpl aint case and to provide the answer as to
whet her or not the conmi ssion staff investigation
found responded Evergy is doing anything or about to
do anything permtting, anything or about to permt
anything to be done contrary to or in violation of a
| aw i n any order or decision of the comm ssion wth
regard to said case, and finally, to provide detai
answers to why the conmm ssion refused after nunerous
requests by conpl ai nant to uphold RSMo 386. 360,
Section 1 and 2 with regard to this conpl aint.

Now -- and I'mnot trying to be call ous
here in any way, shape or form but you are a pro se
conpl ai nant whi ch neans that you are self-represented,
and unfortunately, because of rules of fairness, under
M ssouri law, a pro se conplainant is not to be
treated any different froma party represented by a

| icensed attorney. So at least in regard to the first

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024
Page 12

four where you're asking essentially what woul d be
| egal research questions to provide rules or statutes,
those are sonething you're going to have to do your
own | egal research there. | can't do it for you any
nore than | can do |legal research for Evergy. Sone of
t hese based upon sone of the argunents |'ve seen in
your notions in regard to Chapter 2 of the
comm ssion's rules, the code of state regul ations
rul es, you have sone famliarity with that, and that
I's where the comm ssion's procedural rules are hel d.
But | think your question there actually was, trying
nore to the point you' re asking how does this evidence
get filed in EFIS, and the answer is really, when does
It becone evident? And it doesn't really becone
evidence until it is sonebody used to admt it during
a hearing, other parties have an opportunity to object
toit, and then it is either received into the record
or not. The comm ssion can't re -- exam ne any
evidence until it's been properly admtted to the
record and ot her parties have had an opportunity to
vet it, so.

| think the short answer to your question
s, what you filed in -- in EFIS as an exhibit is not
an exhibit or evidence yet and won't be until a

hearing, and the comm ssion, at this point in tine,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

) ) ) Page 13
cannot In any way consi der it.

In regards to whether or not the conm ssion
staff investigation found that respondent Evergy is,
that's a discovery question. And if you want an
answer to that question, then the party to ask is
staff. | oversee this thing. |'ma regulatory |aw
judge functioning for the commssion, and it's just
like a court judge in that, that I'mto be neutral.
I"'mnot really to interfere with the affairs of the
parties until they -- they kind of cross each other,
so if you want an answer to -- if you have questions
about staff's investigation, then you probably need to
propound data requests to staff asking that, and |I'm
sure staff would be happy to help you go through the
process of propoundi ng a data request.

And in regard to your | ast question which
was, provide detail answers as to why the conm ssion
have refused after nunerous requests by conplainant to
uphol d RSMo 386. 360, Section 1 and 2 in regard to this
conplaint and that, | believe, is the injunction
statute. The commi ssion has tw ce ruled on that
regard to you, and | believe once in regard to a -- a
staff notion, and this is not a request for
clarification because you clearly seemto understand

that the comm ssion said, no, we're not doing that.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

o ) Page 14
So | amof the opinion that the order stands on its

own and does not need further explanation as | believe
It explained that the commssion is not at this point
convinced that an immnent violation is going to
occur. So that --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Oh. Well, 386, Judge
Clark, it does say, we're about to conmt, so. Seens
to be a lot of information out there that inplies that
it's about to be conmtted. But that's fine. Thank
you.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Now let's -- let's
get to what we were tal king about briefly earlier
which is the new hearing dates in light of nediation,
and | believe M. Steiner had indicated that he
believed that -- that nediation m ght be occurring
again -- another round of nediation may be occurring
on March 5th which would be tonorrow

And M. Allegri I'"'mgoing to be speaking to
you, but I'mecertainly -- any other conplainants
are -- are entitled to weigh in, if you had to at this
point, and it seens given what |'ve seen in previous
noti ons of yours that you would |ike to go ahead and
get a -- an evidentiary hearing set even though
medi ation is ongoing; is that correct?

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI : Correct.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

) Page 15
LAW JUDGE CLARK: When is the next circuit

court hearing in this case schedul ed for?

TIMOTHY ALLEGRI: Oh. I'm-- [|'mthinking
in-- in April. It would be well before anything that
we' d be tal king about.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. And that would
be -- is that for Johnson and Lafayette Counties or
just one or the other?

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Bot h.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. | would have to
check, but would it be your preference right nowto
tentatively set a hearing date in May; is that
correct?

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Well, the preference
woul d be for that to be in May, and the court case is
May, also continue as well, and they m ght even go
beyond t hat date.

DENI SE ALLEGRI: Wi ch has --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: VWhich has -- you know,

t hat begs the question, what does that have to do with
anyt hing? Again, Evergy's about to conmt a violation
based upon all the evidence before the conm ssion
which is -- | nmean, that's what we've been talking
about. So | don't know why we choose to not apply the

full statute in Evergy about to commt a violation.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

o Page 16
That doesn't -- that doesn't jive.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: | understand that you
di sagree with conm ssion's decision. | do understand
t hat .

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Ckay. | don't disagree
Wth the statute is ny point. Thank you.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Al right. Evergy, are
you opposed to setting a tentative hearing date in
May ?

MR. STEINER: | would need to check with
W t nesses, if you have dates, but | nean, that's fine.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: | don't have dates at
this time --

MR. STEINER: Are you going to set the
dates now, is that what you're saying?

LAWJUDGE CLARK: No. [|'mnot going to set
up the dates now | need to see what the commi ssion's
availability is because it |ooks |like the weekend
of -- or the week of the 6th, it looks like there is a
hearing going on alnost all week. The week of the
13th, at this point, has sone availability, and it
| ooks like there's a couple of -- a couple of days
avai l abl e the follow ng week. After that, | think
we're probably looking at |ate June, the week of the

17th, because there is a week-long conference on the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Page 17
10th. There's already cases set for the weeks of the

3rd and the last week of May, so | think --

M5. SCURLOCK: -- Clark, thisis -- thisis
Wi tney Scurlock for staff. I'msorry to throw a
wrench in things, but I was just inforned that staff's
witness will be out of town fromthe 20th to the 24th
of May.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Hold on just a

second.
TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: So the 13th's good.
DENI SE ALLEGRI: The week of --
TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: That week.
LAW JUDGE CLARK: | will see what the
commssion's -- like | said, all | have is the

availability that | can see in the calendar thus far.
But | will ook at the week of the 13th and see if |
can schedul e sonething in there. |[If | can't schedul e
sonething in there, then | may shoot sonething out to
the parties, either have another procedural conference
or to ask the parties to weigh in on dates that | --
that | put in an order, so. That's where we are with
that, so | will check --

MR. STEI NER: Thank you.

LAWJUDGE CLARK: |I'msorry, | didn't hear

you, M. Allegri.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Page 18

MR. STEINER: It's Roger. | said that
makes sense. Thank you.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. So | wll do that,
and I wll try and get back with the parties as soon
as possible. If it -- if a date -- if that week of
the 13th works and | can fit a two to three-day
hearing in there, then | will do that, and I will just
| ssue those dates in an order. |If not, you wll hear
fromnme again, and we will try to figure out another
time that we can set. Like | said, there -- it's kind
of a balance point in that the conm ssion has a | ot of
hearings going on right now, and a | ot of cases that
are still rescheduled for hearings, so. | would Iike
to tentatively preserve that date wth an
understanding that | don't want to get too close to it
before cancelling it, so if sonething cones up, if
medi ation |l ooks like it's going to run past that date
or if mediation resolves the issue, if sonebody can
| et me know as soon as possible, | would appreciate
it. That is all --

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Absolutely.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: That is all | had
scheduled to talk about. | wanted to engage with the
parties, and | try to as nuch as possible in setting

dates. So that's all | wanted to tal k about.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

Page 19
Are there any other matters that any party

would like to bring before the comm ssion at this
tinme?

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Not hi ng here.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Hearing nothing, |
am going to conclude this procedural conference.
We'll go off the record, and you will all hear from ne
in a future order.

M5. SCURLOCK: Thanks, Judge.

TI MOTHY ALLEGRI: Thank you.

LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. W'Il|l go off
t he record.

MR. STEINER: Thank you.

(Silence in audio.)

(Audi o ended.)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

%@M@ %/C@@m

Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

recor di ng.

Date: March 14, 2024

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 20




Transcript of Proceedings

March 04, 2024Index: 1..commission's

2 11:18 12:7 13:19
20th 17:6
24th 17:6

386 14:6

386.360 11:17
13:19

3rd 17:2

4th 3:10

5

5th 14:17

6

6th 16:19

1 A
1 11:18 13:19 Absolutely 18:21
10:00 10:10 access 3:23
10th 17:1 act 11:8
13th 16:2117:16 addition 10:4
18:6 admit 12:15
13th's 17:10 admitted 12:19
17th 16:25 affairs 13:9
1:00 2:53:11 afternoon 2:3
1:02 3:1 agree 8:4
1:05 33 ahead 2:93:17:17
) 10:19 14:22

Allegri 2:17,18,25
3:15 4:19,20 5:8,
9,10,25 6:2,3,12
7:3,9,12,19,21,24
8:18,20 9:11,19
10:2,6,14,21 14:6,
18,25 15:3,9,14,
18,19 16:5 17:10,
11,12,25 18:21
19:4,10

allowed 6:13

answers 10:10
11:16 13:17

appearance 4:1
6:6

appearing 4:14
apply 15:24
April 10:315:4
arguments 12:6
attend 9:16

attorney 4:4,18
11:25

attorneys 4:1

audio 2:1,2,16 3:4
19:14,15

availability 16:18,
2117:15

B

back 6:10 18:4
background 2:1
balance 18:11
based 12:6 15:22
basically 6:14
begin 3:25
begs 15:20
behalf 4:7,8
believed 14:15
Bell 5:11,22
beneficial 9:6

Berg 5:5,6,7,17,
18,20

bit 9:13,24
Boland 5:16

Bracken 5:1,2,3,
22,23,24

briefly 14:12
bring 19:2
business 3:16
Butner 5:15 6:4

C

calendar 17:15
call 2:19,23
callous 11:19
cancel 6:14 7:14
cancelling 18:16
Candace 4:25
captioned 3:14

Carl 4:25

case 3:14 11:9,15
15:2,15

cases 17:118:12
Chad 4:25
change 6:24
Chapter 12:7
Charles 5:1,2

check 15:11 16:10
17:22

Cheryl 5:4
choose 15:24
circuit 15:1
clarification 13:24

Clark 2:3,4,17,24
3:5,24 4:6,11,16,
215:3,7,10,14,19,
24 6:37:7,10,13,
20,22,25 8:3,10,
15 9:4,8,12,20
10:3,18,22 14:7,
11 15:1,6,10 16:2,
7,12,16 17:3,8,13,
24 18:3,22 19:5,
11

clear 9:24

close 7:14,23
18:15

code 12:8
Colette 5:4
Collett 5:5

commission 3:13
4:7,10 6:17 10:8,
23,25 11:3,7,8,10,
14,16 12:18,25
13:2,7,17,21,25
14:3 15:22 18:11
19:2

commission's

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedingsch 04, 2024Index: commissioners..hearing

3:2212:8,10 16:3,
17 17:14

commissioners
9:15,21 10:5

commit 14:7
15:21,25

committed 14:9

complainant 3:15
11:17,21,23 13:18

complainants 2:6,
84:17 6:13 14:19

complaint 6:11
11:9,18 13:20

completed 6:25
conclude 19:6
conducted 3:12

conference 2:10
3:12,14,19 6:8
8:12 10:10 11:1
16:2517:19 19:6

conferences 10:4

confidential 6:20,
22

considered 6:20
contact 2:22
continue 15:16
continued 8:23
contrary 11:13
convinced 14:4

correct 4:18,20
14:24,25 15:13

counsel 4:5,13,15
Counties 15:7

couple 2:10,21
16:22

court 3:18 8:23
13:8 15:2,15

cross 13:10

current 3:10

D

data 13:13,15

date 6:9,12 7:8,14,
16 8:23 15:12,17
16:8 18:5,14,17

dates 7:11,22
14:13 16:11,12,
15,17 17:20 18:8,
25

David 5:5,6
days 16:22

deadline 10:25
11:3

decision 8:11
11:14 16:3

deemed 6:10
demand 7:11

Denise 2:235:8,9
15:18 17:11

detail 11:1513:17
disagree 16:3,5
discovery 13:4
Donald 5:11
Dorothy 5:11
Dwayne 5:11
Dyer 5:16,22 6:4

E

earlier 14:12
easier 2:13

EC-2024-0015
3:17

effect 10:19

EFIS 3:21 10:24
12:13,23

electronic 3:22
empathy 8:21
end 8:12,25
ended 19:15
engage 6:1518:23
enlighten 7:1
enter 4:1

entitled 6:23 14:20
entries 6:5
essentially 12:1

Evergy 3:15,16
4:2,4511:11 12:5
13:3 15:25 16:7

Evergy's 15:21

evidence 12:12,
15,19,24 15:22

evident 12:14

evidentiary 8:24
11:1 14:23

examine 12:18
exhibit 12:23,24
exhibits 10:23
expected 2:7
explained 14:3

explanation 10:8,
17 14:2

filing 3:22 10:23
finally 11:15
findings 11:8

fine 10:15 14:9
16:11

Fischer 4:47:4
fit 18:6

forego 10:16
form 11:20
formal 6:10
found 11:11 13:3
frame 9:1,6
frankly 6:21

full 9:22,23 15:25
functioning 13:7
future 19:8

G

give 2:20 3:2
glad 9:22

Glen 5:12

good 2:317:10
governs 11:7
Green 5:12,13,14
guess 6:12

H

F

fairness 11:22
familiarity 12:9
figure 18:9
file 3:17

filed 6:12 8:19
10:6 12:13,23

Handly 5:5
happened 6:19
happy 13:14

hear 17:24 18:8
19:7

hearing 6:9,11,15
7:8,10,13,15,16,
22 8:24 11:1

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings March 04, 2024Index: hearings..ongoing

12:16,25 14:13,23
15:2,12 16:8,20
18:7 19:5

hearings 8:23 9:4,
16 10:4 18:12,13

Hedden 5:4
held 12:10
Hey 6:2

Hill 5:16

Hold 17:8
Honor 5:13
Howard 5:16,25

imminent 14:4
impact 9:3
implies 14:8
Inaudible 2:15
Incorporated 3:16
inform 10:12
information 14:8
informed 17:5
injunction 13:20
interfere 13:9

investigation
11:6,8,10 13:3,12

issue 18:8,18

issues 6:25

J

January 6:11
Jesse 5:12,13
Jessica 5:15
Jim 4:4

jive 16:1
John 2:4 3:24
Johnson 15:7
joined 2:11

judge 2:3,4,17,24
3:5,25 4:6,11,16,
21 5:3,7,10,14,19,
24 6:3 7:7,10,13,
20,22,25 8:1,3,10,
15 9:4,8,12,20
10:3,18,22 13:7,8
14:6,11 15:1,6,10
16:2,7,12,16 17:8,
13,24 18:3,22
19:5,9,11

judges 9:14
June 9:23 16:24

11:14,23 13:6
14:11 15:1,6,10
16:2,7,12,16 17:8,
13,24 18:3,22
19:5,11

legal 12:2,4,5
Letha 5:15
letting 8:13
licensed 11:25
light 14:13

list 8:18

lot 14:818:11,12

3:210:16

Missouri 3:15,16
4:2,459 10:24
11:2,6,23

Missouri's 10:24
month 8:6

motion 6:12 10:7,
8 13:23

motions 12:7
14:22

muted 2:12

M

N

K

Kayla 3:5,8
Kendra 5:15
kind 13:10 18:10
kinds 6:22
knew 9:21
knowledge 11:2

Krummel 4:25
5:15

L

Lafayette 15:7
lagging 8:21
late 16:24

law 2:3,4,24 3:5,25
4:6,11,16,21 5:3,
7,10,14,19,24 6:3
7:7,10,13,20,22,
25 8:3,10,15 9:8,
12,20 10:3,18,22

make 8:6,11
makes 18:2
making 11:4
MALE 2:15
Marc 4:14

March 3:10 8:25
14:17

Marjorie 5:16
Mark 5:16
Marsh 5:11,17
matter 3:25 7:6
matters 7:7 19:1
means 11:21

mediation 6:16,
18,19,23 7:2,5,18
8:5,16 9:2,7
14:13,15,16,24
18:17,18

mediations 6:17
middle 8:22 9:1
mind 7:4
minutes 2:8,11,21

nail 9:5
neutral 13:8
noise 2:1

non-commission
6:16,18

non-small 6:10
Norman 5:16
notice 2:19
number 3:17 4:22

numerous 11:16
13:18

O

object 12:16
obliged 10:5
occur 14:5

occurring 14:15,
16

Office 4:12,15
one-day 8:17

ongoing 6:24 7:2,
5,18 14:24

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

March 04, 2024Index: online..shape

online 4:5
opinion 9:6 14:1

opportunity
12:16,20

opposed 16:8

order 11:4,14 14:1
17:21 18:8 19:8

oversee 13:6

overseeing 2:4
3:25

P

p.m. 3:11
part 9:12
participating 2:20

parties 6:12,15
12:16,20 13:10
17:19,20 18:4,24

party 7:16 11:24
13:519:1

past 18:17
people 2:18 4:22
permit 11:12
permitting 11:12
person 9:17

point 6:11 7:2,25
9:912:12,25 14:3,
21 16:6,21 18:11

possibly 7:15
Poston 4:14,16

preference 15:11,
14

prehearing 8:7
11:1

preserve 18:14
pretty 9:23

preventing 7:15
previous 14:21
prior 6:7,11 10:10
pro 11:20,23

procedural 2:9
3:11,12,14,19 6:7
8:1212:10 17:19
19:6

proceeding 2:5
process 13:15
properly 12:19
propound 13:13

propounding
13:15

provide 10:8,9,23,
24 11:2,6,9,15
12:2 13:17

Public 4:9,13,15
purpose 6:8
put 10:1517:21

Q

guestion 12:11,22
13:4,5,16 15:20

guestions 10:11
12:2 13:11

quickly 4:23

R

Rasa 5:11,19,21
ready 7:17
realize 9:13
reason 6:21
reasonable 9:1
Rebecca 5:17

received 12:17

record 3:7 4:24
6:112:17,20 19:7,
12

recorded 3:19
recording 3:6,9,20

refused 11:16
13:18

regard 11:15,18,
2512:7 13:16,19,
22

regulations 12:8

regulatory 2:4
3:24 13:6

reluctant 7:17
remain 2:12
report 8:811:5
reporter 3:18

represented 4:18
11:24

request 13:15,23

requests 11:17
13:13,18

reschedule 6:14

rescheduled
18:13

rescheduling
10:25

research 12:2,4,5
resolved 7:1
resolves 18:18
responded 11:11

respondent 3:17
13:3

results 11:4
Rhonda 5:17,18

ridiculous 8:25
ridiculously 2:19

Robertson 4:25
5:21

Roger 4:38:118:1
round 14:16
RSMO 11:17 13:19
rule 10:25 11:3,7
ruled 13:21

rules 10:23 11:22
12:2,8,9,10

run 4:23 18:17

S

schedule 6:9,24
7:8,13,20 8:6 9:10
17:17

scheduled 15:2
18:23

schedules 9:3
Scott 5:19,21

Scurlock 4:8,11
17:3,4 19:9

Section 11:18
13:19

self-represented
11:21

sense 8:6 18:2
Service 4:9

set 3:13 14:23
15:12 16:14,16
17:118:10

setting 8:24 16:8
18:24

settlement 6:20
shape 11:20

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

March 04, 2024Index: shoot..writing

shoot 17:18
short 2:19 12:22

silence 2:2,16 3:4
19:14

situation 8:21
speak 2:13
speaking 14:18
splitting 9:18
squeeze 9:25

staff 4:7,9 11:5,10
13:3,6,13,14,23
17:4

staff's 13:12 17:5
stands 14:1
start 2:9 3:3,8
started 3:6
starting 4:2 9:23
state 12:8
status 8:8

statute 10:24 11:6
13:21 15:25 16:6

statutes 11:312:2

Steiner 4:3,6 7:5
8:1,3,4,14 14:14
16:10,14 17:23
18:1 19:13

Steven 5:21,22
successful 9:2
suggested 2:21
surprised 8:16
Susan 5:22,23
system 3:22

T

talk 18:23,25

talking 14:12 15:5,
23

tentative 16:8

tentatively 15:12
18:14

Theresa 5:25
thing 8:17 13.6

things 6:22,24
17:5

thinking 9:1 15:3
three-day 18:6
throw 17:4

Tim 7:3

time 3:11,13 6:13

9:1,6,18 12:25
16:13 18:10 19:3

timeline 10:25
11:4

timing 11:3,7

Timothy 2:17 3:14
4:.205:256:2 7:3,
9,12,19,21,24
8:209:11,19 10:2,
14,21 14:6,25
15:3,9,14,19 165
17:10,12 18:21
19:4,10

titled 10:7

today 2:5 3:10,18
4:12,22

today's 10:10

tomorrow 8:5
14:17

town 17:6
transcribed 3:20
transcript 3:21
treated 11:24

U

understand 13:24
16:2,3

understanding
18:15

UNIDENTIFIED
2:15

uphold 11:17
13:19

uploaded 3:21

Vv

vacate 11:5
versus 3:15
vet 12:21
Victor 6:4
view 3:23

violation 11:13
14:4 15:21,25

virtually 9:17

w

wait 2:7,10 10:16
Walter 6:4

wanted 8:15
18:23,25

web 3:11
Webex 2:14 3:12

week 16:19,20,23,
24 17:2,11,12,16
18:5

week-long 16:25
weekend 16:18
weeks 17:1

weigh 6:14 14:20
17:20

West 3:15,16 4:2,
45

Whitney 4:8 17:4
witnesses 16:11
Wolfe 5:12
work 6:9

works 18:6
Wouden 4:255:4
wrench 17:5
writing 10:9,15

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

	Word Index
	Index: 1..commission's
	1 (2)
	10:00 (1)
	10th (1)
	13th (3)
	13th's (1)
	17th (1)
	1:00 (2)
	1:02 (1)
	1:05 (1)
	2 (3)
	20th (1)
	24th (1)
	386 (1)
	386.360 (2)
	3rd (1)
	4th (1)
	5th (1)
	6th (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	access (1)
	act (1)
	addition (1)
	admit (1)
	admitted (1)
	affairs (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (1)
	ahead (5)
	Allegri (44)
	allowed (1)
	answers (3)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (1)
	apply (1)
	April (2)
	arguments (1)
	attend (1)
	attorney (3)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (6)
	availability (3)
	back (2)
	background (1)
	balance (1)
	based (2)
	basically (1)
	begin (1)
	begs (1)
	behalf (2)
	believed (1)
	Bell (2)
	beneficial (1)
	Berg (6)
	bit (2)
	Boland (1)
	Bracken (6)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	business (1)
	Butner (2)
	calendar (1)
	call (2)
	callous (1)
	cancel (2)
	cancelling (1)
	Candace (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carl (1)
	case (5)
	cases (2)
	Chad (1)
	change (1)
	Chapter (1)
	Charles (2)
	check (3)
	Cheryl (2)
	choose (1)
	circuit (1)
	clarification (1)
	Clark (50)
	clear (1)
	close (3)
	code (1)
	Colette (1)
	Collett (1)
	commission (24)
	commission's (6)

	Index: commissioners..hearing
	commissioners (4)
	commit (3)
	committed (1)
	complainant (5)
	complainants (5)
	complaint (4)
	completed (1)
	conclude (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (11)
	conferences (1)
	confidential (2)
	considered (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)
	contrary (1)
	convinced (1)
	correct (5)
	counsel (3)
	Counties (1)
	couple (4)
	court (5)
	cross (1)
	current (1)
	data (2)
	date (12)
	dates (10)
	David (3)
	days (1)
	deadline (2)
	decision (3)
	deemed (1)
	demand (1)
	Denise (5)
	detail (2)
	disagree (2)
	discovery (1)
	Donald (1)
	Dorothy (1)
	Dwayne (1)
	Dyer (3)
	earlier (1)
	easier (1)
	EC-2024-0015 (1)
	effect (1)
	EFIS (4)
	electronic (1)
	empathy (1)
	end (2)
	ended (1)
	engage (2)
	enlighten (1)
	enter (1)
	entitled (2)
	entries (1)
	essentially (1)
	Evergy (10)
	Evergy's (1)
	evidence (5)
	evident (1)
	evidentiary (3)
	examine (1)
	exhibit (2)
	exhibits (1)
	expected (1)
	explained (1)
	explanation (3)
	fairness (1)
	familiarity (1)
	figure (1)
	file (1)
	filed (5)
	filing (2)
	finally (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (3)
	Fischer (2)
	fit (1)
	forego (1)
	form (1)
	formal (1)
	found (2)
	frame (2)
	frankly (1)
	full (3)
	functioning (1)
	future (1)
	give (2)
	glad (1)
	Glen (1)
	good (2)
	governs (1)
	Green (3)
	guess (1)
	Handly (1)
	happened (1)
	happy (1)
	hear (3)
	hearing (21)

	Index: hearings..ongoing
	hearings (6)
	Hedden (1)
	held (1)
	Hey (1)
	Hill (1)
	Hold (1)
	Honor (1)
	Howard (2)
	imminent (1)
	impact (1)
	implies (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	inform (1)
	information (1)
	informed (1)
	injunction (1)
	interfere (1)
	investigation (5)
	issue (2)
	issues (1)
	January (1)
	Jesse (2)
	Jessica (1)
	Jim (1)
	jive (1)
	John (2)
	Johnson (1)
	joined (1)
	judge (53)
	judges (1)
	June (2)
	Kayla (2)
	Kendra (1)
	kind (2)
	kinds (1)
	knew (1)
	knowledge (1)
	Krummel (2)
	Lafayette (1)
	lagging (1)
	late (1)
	law (49)
	legal (3)
	Letha (1)
	letting (1)
	licensed (1)
	light (1)
	list (1)
	lot (3)
	make (2)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	MALE (1)
	Marc (1)
	March (3)
	Marjorie (1)
	Mark (1)
	Marsh (2)
	matter (2)
	matters (2)
	means (1)
	mediation (18)
	mediations (1)
	middle (2)
	mind (1)
	minutes (5)
	Missouri (10)
	Missouri's (1)
	month (1)
	motion (5)
	motions (2)
	muted (1)
	nail (1)
	neutral (1)
	noise (1)
	non-commission (2)
	non-small (1)
	Norman (1)
	notice (1)
	number (2)
	numerous (2)
	object (1)
	obliged (1)
	occur (1)
	occurring (2)
	Office (2)
	one-day (1)
	ongoing (5)

	Index: online..shape
	online (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (1)
	order (6)
	oversee (1)
	overseeing (2)
	p.m. (1)
	part (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (9)
	party (4)
	past (1)
	people (2)
	permit (1)
	permitting (1)
	person (1)
	point (11)
	possibly (1)
	Poston (3)
	preference (2)
	prehearing (2)
	preserve (1)
	pretty (1)
	preventing (1)
	previous (1)
	prior (3)
	pro (2)
	procedural (10)
	proceeding (1)
	process (1)
	properly (1)
	propound (1)
	propounding (1)
	provide (10)
	Public (3)
	purpose (1)
	put (2)
	question (6)
	questions (3)
	quickly (1)
	Rasa (3)
	ready (1)
	realize (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	Rebecca (1)
	received (1)
	record (7)
	recorded (1)
	recording (3)
	refused (2)
	regard (8)
	regulations (1)
	regulatory (3)
	reluctant (1)
	remain (1)
	report (2)
	reporter (1)
	represented (2)
	request (2)
	requests (3)
	reschedule (1)
	rescheduled (1)
	rescheduling (1)
	research (3)
	resolved (1)
	resolves (1)
	responded (1)
	respondent (2)
	results (1)
	Rhonda (2)
	ridiculous (1)
	ridiculously (1)
	Robertson (2)
	Roger (3)
	round (1)
	RSMO (2)
	rule (3)
	ruled (1)
	rules (6)
	run (2)
	schedule (9)
	scheduled (2)
	schedules (1)
	Scott (2)
	Scurlock (6)
	Section (2)
	self-represented (1)
	sense (2)
	Service (1)
	set (7)
	setting (4)
	settlement (1)
	shape (1)

	Index: shoot..writing
	shoot (1)
	short (2)
	silence (4)
	situation (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	splitting (1)
	squeeze (2)
	staff (12)
	staff's (2)
	stands (1)
	start (3)
	started (1)
	starting (2)
	state (1)
	status (2)
	statute (5)
	statutes (2)
	Steiner (15)
	Steven (3)
	successful (1)
	suggested (1)
	surprised (1)
	Susan (2)
	system (1)
	talk (2)
	talking (3)
	tentative (1)
	tentatively (2)
	Theresa (1)
	thing (2)
	things (3)
	thinking (2)
	three-day (1)
	throw (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (11)
	timeline (2)
	timing (2)
	Timothy (30)
	titled (1)
	today (5)
	today's (1)
	tomorrow (2)
	town (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (1)
	treated (1)
	understand (3)
	understanding (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (1)
	uphold (2)
	uploaded (1)
	vacate (1)
	versus (1)
	vet (1)
	Victor (1)
	view (1)
	violation (4)
	virtually (1)
	wait (3)
	Walter (1)
	wanted (3)
	web (1)
	Webex (2)
	week (10)
	week-long (1)
	weekend (1)
	weeks (1)
	weigh (3)
	West (5)
	Whitney (2)
	witnesses (1)
	Wolfe (1)
	work (1)
	works (1)
	Wouden (2)
	wrench (1)
	writing (2)



